
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
5340

Tuesday 5 February 2019

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Standards and Governance Committee
DATE: 13 February 2019
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Committee Room 1
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

MICHAEL LAWTHER
BOROUGH SOLICITOR

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor Raffaelli (Chair)
Councillor Mrs Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Ms Ballard
Councillor Beavis
Councillor Blackman
Councillor Chegwyn
Councillor Hicks

Councillor Johnston
Councillor Mrs Morgan
Councillor Mrs Prickett
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request.

If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page).

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members are required to disclose, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item (s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 28 November 2018.

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Committee is required to receive a deputation(s) on a 
matter which is before the meeting of the Committee provided that 
notice of the intended deputation and its object shall have been 
received by the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday 8 February 
2019.  The total time for deputations in favour and against a proposal 
shall not exceed 10 minutes).

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Committee is required to allow a total of 15 
minutes for questions from Members of the public on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Committee provided that 
notice of such Question(s) shall have been submitted to the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Friday 8 February 2019)

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 AND AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 
2018-19 (Pages 5 - 54)

Certification Report 2017-18
The certification of claims and returns annual report summarises the 
findings of our work on the Council’s 2017/18 housing benefit 
subsidy claim. It reports the key messages from the work 
undertaken, including claim amendments which were agreed with 
your officers and details of matters reported to the grant paying 
department in a qualification letter. Our annual report has been 



Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

prepared in line with the requirements of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), which oversaw the certification of 
claims and returns for 2017-18.

Audit Planning Report 2018-19
The Audit Planning Report sets out the work that we plan to 
complete to enable us to issue the audit opinion on your financial 
statements, and the value for money conclusion, for 2018/19. The 
audit opinion and value for money work will be completed in line with 
the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FROM 1ST APRIL 
2018  - 4TH FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages 55 - 60)

To table the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 
2018/19 (1st April 2018 – 4th February 2019) against the agreed 
audit plan (March 2018) to the Members with responsibility for 
governance. 

8.  UPDATE REPORT ON THE CURRENT STATUS OF BUSINESS 
CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS WITHIN THE 
COUNCIL (Pages 61 - 66)

Report to follow 

9.  CODE OF CONDUCT, LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND 
TERMS OF REFERENCE UPDATE 

To follow. 

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



Standards and Governance Committee
28 November 2018

1

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WAS HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Councillors Ms Ballard, Beavis, Rev Blackman, Burgess (Substituting for Scard), Chegwyn, 
Hicks, Johnston, Mrs Jones, Mrs Morgan, Mrs Prickett, Raffaelli and Westerby

18. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Scard .

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance Committee 
held on 4 September 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a true and correct 
record.

21. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

22. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

23. EY - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report of the external auditor summarising the findings from 
their 2017/18 audit which was completed in July. It summarised the key messages that 
were reported in the Audit Results Report presented to the Policy and Organisation Board 
on 25 July 2018.

The Committee was advised that the letter provided a summary that was conducted at a 
higher level and aimed at a wider audience than just the Council and that there was no new 
information to that presented to the Policy and Organisation Board in July. 

The Committee was advised that section one of the letter contained the key highlights 
which allowed for an unqualified opinion on the statement to be issued. An unqualified 
value for money conclusion had also been issued. 

The Committee was advised that there had been no issues or requirement of the use of 
wider powers. 

The Committee was advised that section three of the report listed the potential risks and 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Standards and Governance Committee
28 November 2018

2

that found that there were no critical risks or misstatements and that section four covered 
the value for money conclusion and the Committee was advised that there were no key 
risks and that work would continue to monitor the financial standings. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

24. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE APRIL 1ST 2018 TO 15TH NOVEMBER 2018 

Consideration was given to the acting head of Audit requesting informing Members of 
the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2018/19 (1st April 2018 – 15th 
November 2018) against the agreed audit plan (March 2018) to the Members with 
responsibility for governance. 

The Committee was introduced to Paul Somerset who had been covering in the 
absence of the Head of Internal Audit. 

He advised the Committee that there were three elements to the report. 

He advised that the Head of Internal Audit was currently absent and that another auditor 
was due to retire. The Committee was advised that 30% of audits had been completed 
and that 20% were in progress, with 50% remaining. 

The Committee was advised that it was proposed that some changes be made to the 
schedule to allow sufficient work to be undertaken to allow the required opinion to be 
issued. 

The Committee advised that the proposals would not reduce the scope of the coverage, 
but the time required for it to be undertaken. This would be possible as a result of the 
use of a different technology and process that increased the percentage testing 
undertaken in places from 15% to 100%, this in turn provided greater assurance of 
results. 

Members sought reassurance that the reduction in the number of days that housing 
benefit overpayment was audited would not affect the quality of the audit and the 
Committee were advised that this was an instance where improved auditing would take 
place. In addition, the Committee was advised that the previous year’s audit opinion of 
Housing Benefit had been strong. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Committee was advised that audits on rent 
collection could include any rent that the Council collected and that audits on NNDR 
covered any accounts, including those in credit and those that weren’t. 

RESOLVED: 
a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the performance of 

Internal Audit from 1st April 2018 – 15th November 2018.  

b. That the Committee approve the changes to the audit plan 2018/19

c. That the Committee note the current staffing arrangements in the Internal 
Audit team.



Standards and Governance Committee
28 November 2018

3

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

25. REPORT ON THE CURRENT STATUS OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS WITH THE COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Emergency Planning advising the Board 
of the Council’s statutory responsibilities for Business Continuity arrangements under the 
Civil Contingencies Act, and to advise on the current status of the plans.

The Committee was advised that the outstanding recommendations were as a result of 
workloads. 

The Committee was advised that 90% of the plan was in place and that there were minor 
issues outstanding. 

It was requested that an update be provided to the next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report with regard to the current 
status of the Business Continuity Plans (BCPs) for all sections and high risk areas of work 
within the Council.

26. S & G TERMS OF REFERENCE UPDATE 

The Borough Solicitor gave the Committee a verbal update on the progress of Governance 
matters, including the Constitution. The Code of Conduct for Members would be considered 
and updates made to the terms of reference of the Committee.

The Committee was advised that it was important the Constitution remained relevant and it 
was subject to review. The Committee was also advised that the process was underway to 
recruit new Independent Persons. 

27. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

Members requested that thanks be placed on record to John Norman, the Head of 
Accounts, who would be retiring from the Council. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.25 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee Meeting

Date of Meeting: 13 February 2019
Title: External Audit:

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017-18

 Audit Planning Report 2018-19
Author: Kevin Suter
Status: Standards and Governance Committee to consider 

and note the 2017-18 Certification Report and 2018-
19 Audit Plan, and to recommend the 2018-19 Audit 
Plan to the Policy & Organisation Board as Those 
Charged with Governance

Purpose

Certification Report 2017-18
The certification of claims and returns annual report summarises the findings 
of our work on the Council’s 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy claim. It reports 
the key messages from the work undertaken, including claim amendments 
which were agreed with your officers and details of matters reported to the 
grant paying department in a qualification letter. Our annual report has been 
prepared in line with the requirements of Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited (PSAA), which oversaw the certification of claims and returns for 
2017-18.

Audit Planning Report 2018-19
The Audit Planning Report sets out the work that we plan to complete to 
enable us to issue the audit opinion on your financial statements, and the 
value for money conclusion, for 2018/19. The audit opinion and value for 
money work will be completed in line with the requirements of the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements.

Recommendation

 Review and note the conclusions set out in the certification of 
claims and returns annual report 2017/18. 

 Review the Audit Planning Report 2018/19 and note the risks and 
areas of focus we have identified, and our planned response to 
them. 

Agenda Item 6



2

 Recommend the Audit Planning Report 2018/19 to the Policy and 
Organisation Board as those charged with governance.

1 Background

1.1

1.2

Certification Report 2017-18
The PSAA requires us to issue a certification of claims and 
returns annual report. This report summarises the work we have 
carried out to enable us to certify the Council’s 2017/18 housing 
benefit subsidy claim.

Audit Planning Report 2018-19
The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice requires us to 
communicate details of the audit opinion and value for money 
conclusion risks that we have identified to those charged with 
governance. We have set out the risks that we have identified in 
our Audit Planning Report for 2018/19 together with details of our 
planned response to them.  

2 Report

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2017-18

2.1

2.2

2.3

Scope
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and 
subsidies 
[...]
f claims and returns. This report should be 
reviewed as part of the Council’s governance arrangements.

Audit Planning Report 2018-19
The NAO requires auditors to communicate details of the risks 
that we have identified in relation to the audit opinion and value 
for money conclusion to those charged with governance. This 
report should be reviewed as part of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

Conclusion

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2017-18
The certification of claims and returns annual report 2017/18 is 
attached for consideration and noting. 

Audit Planning Report 2018-19



4

4.2
The audit planning report for 2018/19 is attached for consideration 
by the Committee, and for recommendation to the Policy and 
Organisation Board as those charged with governance.

Financial Services comments: Both reports have been shared with 
relevant officers for comment before being 
submitted into papers.

Legal Services comments: N/A
Crime and Disorder: N/A
Equality and Diversity: N/A
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

N/A

Corporate Plan: N/A
Risk Assessment: N/A
Background papers: N/A
Enclosures: Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 

Report 2017-18

Audit Planning Report 2018-19
Report author/ Lead Officer: Kevin Suter, Associate Partner, Ernst & 

Young



Certification of
claims and returns
annual report
2017-18
Gosport Borough Council

January 2019



2

Members of the Standards and Governance Committee 29 January 2019

Dear Standards and Governance Committee Members

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the results of our work on Gosport Borough
Council’s 2017-18 claims.

Scope of work
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and other grant-paying bodies and must
complete returns providing financial information to government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government
departments require a
[...]
 magnitude of an omission or misstatement that,
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.

Materiality determines:
• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Purpose

To table the performance of the Internal Audit Section for 2018/19 (1st April 2018 – 4th February 
2019) against the agreed audit plan (March 2018) to the Members with responsibility for 
governance. 

Recommendations

a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the performance of Internal 
Audit from 1st April 2018 – 4th February 2019.  

1. Background & Purpose

1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Governance Committee 
with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved internal audit plan. Members of this Committee 
approved the 2018/19 Annual Audit on the 28th March 2018 which consisted of 30 
audit assignments.  

1.1.2 There are now 23 planned audit assignments for 2018/19, as agreed by the 
committee in November 2018.

2. Report

2.1 Internal Audit staffing arrangements update February 2019

2.1.1 Since early September 2018, the Head of Internal Audit for Gosport Borough Council 
and Test Valley Borough Council, has been absent from work due to sickness. The 
Head of Audit remains absent at the current time. Cover for the role is still being 
provided by Portsmouth City Council's Deputy Chief Internal Auditor.

2.1.2 The Internal Audit team is currently carrying the vacant Principal Auditor post and 
plans are being progressed to review the requirements of this role with a view to 
recruiting to the post.

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee
Date of Meeting: 28th November 2018
Title: Internal Audit Monitoring Statement from 1st April 

2018  – 4th February 2019
Author: Deputy Chief Internal Auditor PCC covering for the 

Head of Internal Audit
Status: FOR NOTING

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Internal Audit Plan Status - 2018/19

Percentage of the approved plan completed

3.1     56% of the annual plan has been completed or is in draft report format. 13% in the 
planning stage, 9% is work in progress with 22% yet to commence. Appendix A 
shows the completed audits for 2018/19 to date.

3.1.1 With 56% of the Audit Plan complete, the current years audit plan is still behind 
schedule but there has been a significant improvement. There is confidence that 
relevant audit testing will be complete by 31st March 2019 to allow for an annual audit 
opinion to be given.

Not Started
 22%

In Progress
 9%

Draft
 13%

Issued
 43%

Planning
 13%

Audit Plan 2018/19 Progress to February 2019

Reactive Work

3.2 Reactive work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2018/19 includes

 9 investigations
 5 items of advice, (where the advice exceeds an hours work)

Recommendations

3.3 Of the 2018/19 audits completed the number of recommendations within each 
category have been:

 0 critical recommendations
 0 essential recommendations
 16 important recommendations
 2 adv
[...]
2018 

Audit Title Critical 
Rec.

Essential
 Rec.

Important  
Rec.

Advisory 
Rec.

Total 
Recs.

Audit
Assurance

Summary

Accounts Payable - - - - 0 Strong No issues.
Rented Accommodation in 
the Private Sector

- - 10 0 10 Good 10 Important issues which focused on the 
strategy of the scheme with some 
weaknesses which if addressed can 
strengthen the controls in place

Open Market 0 0 1 - 1 Good One issue highlighted relating to a lack of 
insurance cover relating to the market 
takings



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Board/Committee: STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE BOARD
Date of Meeting: WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019
Title: UPDATE REPORT ON THE CURRENT STATUS OF 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS AND 
PLANS WITHIN THE COUNCIL

Author: HEAD OF EMERGENCY PLANNING
Status: FOR INFORMATION

Purpose

To update the Board on the progress made to the outstanding 
actions following the Internal Audit review audit undertaken in quarter 
2 of 2018.

Recommendation

That the Board notes the contents of the report with regard to the 
update on the outstanding actions with regard to  Business 
Continuity Plans (BCPs) for all sections and high risk areas of work 
within the Council. 

1.0 Background

1.1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 places a duty on all Category 1 
responders (Gosport Borough Council as a Local Authority is 
designated as a Category 1 responder along with the ‘blue light 
services’) to “assess, plan and advise” with regard to Contingency 
Planning. 

1.2 This duty requires the Council to:
 assess the risk of an emergency occurring;
 assess the risk of an emergency making it necessary or 

expedient for the body to perform any of its functions;
 maintain plans for the purpose of ensuring, that if an 

emergency occurs the body is able to continue to perform its 
functions;

 arrange for the publication of all or part of assessments made 
and plans maintained to prevent an emergency; reduce, 
control or mitigate the effects of an emergency; or enabl
[...]
f any gift or hospitality where the Member estimates the  
                                 value to be at least £50 within 28 days of receipt. 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
Membership - 12 Councillors
Terms of Reference

1        In respect of standards matters the Committee will have the following roles 
          and functions:  

a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors  

b) assisting Councillors to observe the Code of Conduct   

c) monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct   

d) to arrange training for Councillors, Independent Members and Officers on 
matters relating to the Council’s Code of Conduct and governance, including 
standards, ethics and probity.

e) granting dispensations to Councillors from requirements relating to interests 
set out in the Members' Code of Conduct;  

f) to receive complaints about the conduct of the Council or any of its 
committees, subcommittees, members (whether or not they relate to 
maladministration) including the power to investigate any complaint against 
any member of the Council, and any facts brought to the attention of the 
Committee by the Council's Monitoring Officer   

g) to review complaints handling and Ombudsman investigations 

h) to keep under review the Council's "whistle blowing" policy 

2. To consider, approve or otherwise deal with:
 

a) The Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion, and a summary of 
Internal Audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can 
give over the Council's corporate governance arrangements.  



b) Summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested.  

c) Reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers of 
Internal Audit services.  

d) Reports from Internal Audit on agreed recommendations not implemented 
within a reasonable timescale.  

e) The External Auditor's annual letter, relevant reports, and the reports to those 
charged 
[...]
ues arising from the audit of the accounts and to make recommendations 
           where appropriate.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 External Audit: Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-18 and Audit Planning Report 2018-19
	External Audit - 2017-18 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
	External Audit - 2018-19 Audit Planning Report

	7 Internal Audit Monitoring Statement from 1st April 2018  - 4th February 2019
	8 UPDATE REPORT ON THE CURRENT STATUS OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS WITHIN THE COUNCIL
	9 Code of Conduct, Local Assessment Criteria and Terms of Reference Update
	STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  TOR




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

1

            A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WAS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2019

Councillors Beavis, Blackman, Chegwyn, Hammond (Substituting for Ms Ballard), Hicks, 
Johnston, Mrs Jones, Mrs Morgan, Mrs Prickett, Raffaelli, Scard and Westerby

28. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Ms Ballard. 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

30. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2018 
be signed as a true and correct record.

31. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

32. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

33. EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017-18 AND AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the reports of the EY, which were the Certification report 2017-
18 for consideration and noting, and the 2018-19 Audit Plan for consideration and 
recommendation to the Policy and Organisation Board. 

David White from EY addressed the Committee and advised that he would take the 
committee through the findings of the 2017/18 Certification report. 

He advised that the findings were set out in the report and that it was always expected that 
a small number of errors would be identified due to the complexities of the scheme and 
some of the individual claims in the Council’s caseload. 

It was advised that in general the number and value of errors identified were consistent with 
the findings in the previous year.

The Committee was advised that the report proposed a refund to the Council of £2600, as a 
reduction in the scale fee. This was as a result of the Council officers undertaking the initial 



Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

2

testing in 2017/18, unlike previous years in which the external auditors had undertaken that 
work. 

RESOLVED: That the Certification report for 2017/18 be noted

Consideration was given to Audit Planning Report 2018/19. The Committee was advised 
that the report detailed matters that were required to be brought to the attention of the 
Committee and that there were no fundamental changes to the risks identified from the prior 
year, and that the new accounting standards brought in as part of the new CIPFA code was 
the only significant new area of focus. 

The Committee was advised that pages 9 and 10 of the report set out the identified risks of 
material misstatement arising from fraud or error. The first of these, the risk of management 
override, is identified on all audits, as the potential for management to override the system 
of internal control is present at all entities. 

The Committee was advised that the valuation of land and buildings was highlighted as 
they were subject valuation changes and that management was required to make 
estimations as part of the valuation process. 

In answer to a Member’s question, it was clarified that the pension liability was estimated 
for Gosport. 

The Committee was advised that the auditors’ planning work relating to the Value for 
Money conclusion was detailed on page 14 of the report and that page 16 detailed the 
materiality, set at £1.29million, representing 2% of the Council’s prior year expenditure on 
the provision of services. 

In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the valuation rate of 
buildings was the notional rebuild value for certain types of asset, and that lease and bad 
debt work was undertaken as part of normal audit work. 

The Committee was advised that it was expected that the revised schedule of work arising 
from the earlier statutory deadlines introduced in 2017/18 would be met. 

RESOLVED: That

 The Committee note the risks and areas of focus identified in the Audit Planning Report 
2018/19, and the planned response to them. 

 the Audit Planning Report 2018/19 be recommended to the Policy and Organisation 
Board as those charged with governance.

34. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FROM 1ST APRIL 2018  - 4TH 
FEBRUARY 2019 

Consideration was given to a report of the acting Head of Internal Audit tabling the 
performance of the audit section against the agreed audit plan. 



Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

3

The Committee was advised that there had been significant changes to the audit plan and 
that there had been significant changes to staffing. 

The Head of Internal Audit was on Long Term Sick and there was currently a vacancy for a 
principal Auditor, but plans were in place to fill the position. 

The Committee was advised that there was an improvement to the levels of work that had 
been completed but that it was anticipated that the work would be completed to a level that 
would allow for the annual audit opinion statement to be issued. 

The Committee was advised that a peer review of Basingstoke had been undertaken and 
that not enough had been completed in return due to lack of evidence provided by GBC. As 
a result a short term appointment had been made to undertake the work in a more detailed 
capacity 

The Committee was advised that appendix A provided a summary and that there would be 
enough information to form an opinion on the audit. The remaining audits would focus on 
priorities including Council Tax, NNDR, payroll, Housing Benefits and Business rates. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that work was still being 
undertaken for Test Valley in the absence of the Head of Audit, but that these were covered 
remotely. It was requested that the Committee be advised how the income from the work at 
Test Valley was being distributed. 

The Committee was advised that there was no clear answer as to the return of the Head of 
Audit, but that planning work for the next year was being undertaken to ensure that 
preparations were being made. 

RESOLVED: That the performance of Internal Audit from 1st April 2018 to 4th February 2019 
be noted. 

35. UPDATE REPORT ON THE CURRENT STATUS OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS WITHIN THE COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the Head of Emergency Planning to update the Board on the 
progress made to the outstanding actions following the Internal Audit review audit 
undertaken in quarter 2 of 2018.

The Committee requested that if the actions were still outstanding by the time of the 
following meeting, that the Head of Streetscene be invited to attend to update. 

Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report with regard to the update on 
the outstanding actions with regard to  Business Continuity Plans (BCPs) for all sections 
and high risk areas of work within the Council.

36. CODE OF CONDUCT, LOCAL ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE UPDATE 

Consideration was given by the Committee to the Borough Solicitor to documents detailing 
an update to the Members Code of Conduct and the Terms of Reference for the Standards 
and Governance Committee. 



Standards and Governance Committee
13 February 2019

4

The Committee was advised that the changes reflected the guidance on the code to be set 
by authorities.  

The Committee was advised that it was expected that Members were able to justify any 
decision to vote against Council Officer’s recommendations and provide reasoning for their 
decision, similarly to practice currently undertaken at the Regulatory Board.                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

In answer to a Member’s question, the Committee was advised that Council publications 
were required to be politically neutral and that it was not believed that any recent 
publications from the Council had required Council Officer’s advice to do so.

Members accepted that there was limited actions that could be taken against Members if it 
was found that the code of conduct was breached, but felt that more accountability should 
be given to the language used and respect held for each other. The Committee also felt that 
Members should be mindful that often even if Councillors were not acting in their capacity 
as a Councillor that there could be a perception from members of the public that they were.  

The Committee considered the proposed Terms of Reference and were advised that the 
proposed terms better reflected the work of the Committee. The Committee was advised 
that the crime and disorder element was covered by the Community Safety Partnership. 

The Committee was advised that the Councillor complaint process was also currently being 
reconsidered and would be presented to a future committee. The Committee  requested 
that the importance of the role of the Independent Person was acknowledged.

RESOLVED: That the Members Code of Conduct and the Standards and Governance 
Committee Terms of Reference be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

37. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 18.58


